• In 3Q19, Wise posted low single-digit revenue growth as well as a significant recovery in EBITDA. Our
strategy has been to focus on more profitable markets, such as the Northeast region of the U.S. where
the brand has a major presence, better distribution and closer proximity to the production center, which
has made distribution costs more efficient. In addition, we implemented an initiative focused on those
SKUs with the highest growth rates in the U.S.

8

South America includes beverage operations in Peru, Argentina, Ecuador and the Inalecsa snacks

business.

OPERATING RESULTS FOR SOUTH AMERICA

• Net sales for South America reached Ps. 7,857 million in 3Q19, a decline of 5.8% mainly as a result of
the Argentine peso devaluation. In the first nine months of 2019, net sales reached Ps. 25,989 million,
down 5.1% when compared to 9M18.

• In 3Q19, total sales volume for South America decreased 3% to 119.6 MUC, excluding jug water. In
9M19 volume for the region was down 2%.

• EBITDA for South America in 3Q19 reached Ps. 1,461 million, reflecting a margin of 18.6%, representing
an expansion of 110 basis points when compared to 3Q18. EBITDA for 9M19 reached Ps. 5,146 million,
up 1.8% and a margin of 19.8%, 130 additional basis points when compared to 9M18.

3Q19 3Q18 Variation % Jan-Sep'19 Jan-Sep'18 Variation %

Volume by Category (MUC)

53.7 54.0 -0.5 164.9 164.9 0.0

40.8 43.8 -6.9 133.8 142.5 -6.1

Sparkling Total Volume 94.5 97.8 -3.4 298.8 307.4 -2.8

16.0 16.7 -4.2 55.7 55.2 0.9

9.1 8.8 3.0 28.1 27.9 0.6

Volume excluding jug 119.6 123.3 -3.0 382.6 390.6 -2.0

2.2 2.2 -3.1 8.4 8.2 1.8

Total Volume 121.8 125.6 -3.0 391.0 398.8 -2.0

Mix (%)

30.6 28.5 2.0 30.2 28.6 1.7

69.4 71.5 -2.0 69.8 71.4 -1.7

66.2 67.7 -1.5 66.3 67.5 -1.2

33.8 32.3 1.5 33.7 32.5 1.2

Income Statement (M M  M XP)

Net Sales 7,857 8,344 -5.8 25,989 27,382 -5.1

EBITDA 1,461 1,460 0.1 5,146 5,055 1.8

* Includes all single-serve presentations of purified, flavored, and mineral water.

 Includes teas, isotonics, energy drinks, juices, nectars, and fruit beverages.

Single-serve

TABLE 4: SOUTH AMERICA DATA

Returnable

Non Returnable

Multi-serve

Jug

Still Beverages

Colas

Flavors

Water*

South America

9

Peru

• Sales volume in Peru for 3Q19 remained flat when compared to 3Q18 mainly due to a 5.3% drop in
flavors which was compensated by a 12% increase in the still beverage category. In the first nine months
of 2019, total volume grew 3%.

• Sales volume registered positive trends in the traditional channel, driven mainly by returnable multi-